

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1253 State Route 519

Eighty Four, PA 15330

Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SECONOMER RMA11027

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY 26836 304-538-2305

addhessicoehespondence (ova brention of

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHI	P VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
07/11/2011	
BID OPENING DATE: 07/27/2011	BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP OAT TEMM	NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
************ ADDENDUM	NO. 1 *** *******
THIS ADDENDUM IS ISSUED TO:	
1) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED MANDATO	RY PRE-BID SIGN IN SHEET
2) PROVIDE THE ATTACHED BID CL	ARIFICATION.
3) PROVIDE ATTACHMENT A: DRAWING 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 3	
4) PROVIDE ATTACHMENT E: REVIS	ED PRICING PAGE.
5) PROVIDE ATTACHMENT d: DRAWII	NG
6) EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE 07/27/2011 AT 1: 30 PM.	AND TIME TO:
**********************************	NO. T *********
	y and Valu
	24 JL 27 A 8: 14
	MOISION
0001 EA 765-78	
THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING D	IVISION FOR THE AGENCY
	9
SEP REVERSE SIDE FO	PATERMS AND CONDITIONS
AMINICALLA	TELEPHONE 724-228-4500 DATE July 26, 2011
Vice President 80.0620111	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER RMA11027

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC **1253 State Route 519** ð MOOREFIELD, WV Eighty Four, PA 15330 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

06/01/ BID OPENING DATE		13/2011	RID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	000000000 0000000000000 0000000000		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001	THE WEST	EA 1 VIRGINIA PUR	765-78 CHASING DIVISION	\$944,048.00 FOR THE AGENCY	\$944,048.00
9	BIDS FOR AND BALLA	CROSSTIE AND ST REGULATIN	TE RAIL AUTHORITY SWITCH TIE REPLA IG ON THE SOUTH BR THE ATTACHED SPECI	CEMENT, SURFACING	
ē	AM AT 120 INTERESTE FAILURE T DISQUALIF	RY PRE-BID W WATER PLANT D PARTIES AR		D, WV 26836. ALL END THIS MEETING.	x 0
	POTENTIAL OFFICIAL PRE-BID. REPRESENT IN DISQUA ACCEPT AN	BIDDERS TO DOCUMENT VER FAILURE TO ATIVE NAME O LIFICATION O Y OTHER DOCU	TIFYING ATTENDANCE PROVIDE YOUR COMPIN THE ATTENDANCE IF THE BID. THE SUMENTATION TO VERI	ILL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY ANY AND SHEET WILL RESULT TATE WILL NOT FY ATTENDANCE.	8
	COMPLETED SHEET. T WILL NOT FAILURE T ADDITION,	THE INFORMA HE PURCHASIN ASSUME ANY R O COMPLETE T WE REQUEST	IBLE FOR ENSURING TION REQUIRED ON IG DIVISION AND THE ESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PRE-BID ATTEND THAT ALL POTENTIAL AND FAX NUMBER.	THE ATTENDANCE E STATE AGENCY A BIDDER-S ANCE SHEET. IN	
	ALL POTEN		ARE REQUESTED TO	NOITIONS	
SIGNATURE	NA XI	A Irrin		4-228-4500 DATE	July 26, 2011
™Vice Pres	ident /	FEIN80-06291	11	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



## Request for Quotation

RMA11027

AUL	Dress correspondence to attention of
RANK	WHITTAKER
16-EE	0_271/

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836

304-538-2305

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC

1253 State Route 519 Eighty Four, PA 15330

RFQ COPY

0.4.40.1.4	*************	**************************************	ING OF SAI		SHIP	(IA		FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		- w								
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/13/	2011			BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITTY	UQP	CAT.	ITEM NUM	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
1										
	THE ST	ARTING	TIME	FOR	THE PRE-B	ID. BI	DDER	S WHO ARR	IVE	9
	LATE,	BUT PR	IOR T	O THE	DISMISSA	L OF TH	E TE	CHNICAL		
	PORTIO	N OF T	HE PR	E-BID	WILL BE	PERMITT	ED T	O SIGN IN		
	BIDDER	S WHO	ARRIV	E AFT	ER CONCLU	SION OF	THE	TECHNICAL	L	2
et .	PORTIO	N OF T	HE PR	E-BID	, BUT DUR	ING ANY	SUB	SEQUENT PA	ART	
	OF THE	PRE-B	ID WI	LL NO	T BE PERM	ITTED T	0 SI	GN THE		
	ATTEND	ANCE S	HEET.							
					×	1		,		
a	ALL TE	CHNICA	L QUE	STION	S MUST BE	SUBMIT	TED	IN WRITING	S TO	*
	FRANK I	ATTIHW	KER I	N THE	WV PURCH	ASING D	IVIS	ION VIA EN	MAIL	
	AT FRAI	NK.M.W	HITTA	KERƏW	V.GOV DR	VIA FAX	AT	304-558-4	115.	*
	DEADLI	VE FOR	TECH	NICAL	QUESTION	S IS 06	1/22	/2011 AT		
	4:00 P	M. ALL	TECH	NICAL	QUESTION	S WILL	BE A	DDRESSED 1	34	
	ADDEND	JM AFT	ER TH	E DEA	DLINE.	,			8	
								:#		
	INFORMA	ATION	ISSUE	DIN	WRITING A	ND ADDE	о то	THE		
	EXHIBI.	Г 5								
		20	1	İ	₹ -					8
	WEST V	RGINI	A COD	E 21-	1D-5 PROV	IDES TH	AT:	ANY SOLICE	гта-	5
l l	TION FO	OR A P	UBLIC	IMPR	DVEMENT C	ONSTRUC	TION	CONTRACT		î l
	REQUIRE	S EAC	H VEN	DOR T	HAT SUBMI	TS A BI	D FO	R THE WORK	( Tn	
	SUBMIT	AT TH	E SAM	ETIM	F AN AFFT	DAVIT	E CO	MPLIANCE V	JTTU	1
	THE BII	. THE	ENCL	OSED	DRUG-FRFF	MUBKEL	ACE	AFFIDAVIT	A T 1 L1	
l k	MUST BE	SIGN	ED AN	SUB	MITTED WI	TH THE	RID	AS EVIDENC	`E	
l l	OF THE	VENDO	R'S C	MPI T	ANCE WITH	THE DD	OVIC	IONS OF AF	/E	
l l	CLE ID.	CHAP	TER 2	I OF	THE WEST	VIDCINI	V CU	DE. FAILUR	(11.	*
F	TO SUBN	ATT TH	FSTG	VED D	DIIC-EDEE	ATKATKT	CE A	FFIDAVIT V	(E	
-	THE BIT	SHAL	DEC	UTT	UDICHIAL	TETCATT	ON O	F SUCH BIL	ATIH	
į	222	JUILL	LIVES	JE 1 1	A DISCOME	TLICALI	ט אט	L SOCH BIT	۰۰	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	ТЫ	TS CONTRA	CT TO T	ח פר	PERFORMEI	,	
l S	BY 06/3	10/201	2. TH	ACE	NCY WILL	TOOLE TE	u bc	OTICE TO	,	
ļ.	PROCEEL	) IN W	RITIN	2 702	TOT MILL	TOOLE II	HE IV	OITCE ID		
ľ		11	1 11	•						<u> </u>
	CANCELL	ATTON	. THE	nre	CTOD OF	DIIDCUAS	TNC	RESERVES 1		\$- #
				IIS C	INTRACT TI	MMEDIATE	EIV	UPON WRITT	חב	
						*			CM	
DIOMATING				SEE REV	erse side for te		DITIONS			
SIGNATURE	XX1	TCX				TELEPHONE 7	24-2	28-4500	DATE	July 26, 2011
TITLE Vice Pres	sident	FEI	N-08 M	62911	11		T'''		NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1253 State Route 519

Eighty Four, PA 15330

Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RMA11027

**SECONUMBER** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RAILROAD MOOREFIELD, WV

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN	TED	TEP	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIF	VIA	F	O.8,		FREIGHT TERMS
06/01/					87		*			
BID OPENING DATE:	1 000000000000000	07/13/	2011		•	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QU,	ANTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM N	JMBER	UNF	TPRICE		AMOUNT
									s	
	NOTIC	C TO TU	E VEN	DOD T	F THE MA	TEDIALO	OB HOBER	AANCUTD		*
	SUPPL	IFD ARF	OF A	N INF	ERIOR QU	ALITY OR	חת אטארו	CUNEUBI	мΙ	
	WITH	THE SPE	CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CONTRAC	er Er	"	ij a
	HERE			1				1 177		# # EU
							Bernattina and Gelde (1907 - 1908) and a second of			
					CTOR OR					960
					DEPARTM OR GRANT				AGE	
					NIA CODE				1	35
*					APPLY T					
1										
	ARBIT	RATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES M	ADE TO A	RBITRATI	ON OR	- 8	
					DUE (EXC				- 1	
					CONTAIN				- 1	
					TITUTE O					
8.	L KIA	ANAMO I	0 1111	3 CON	IKACI AK	C HEKEDI	DEFEIER	, ,	- 1	
					VENDOR					(#R
	A CER	TIFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' CO	MPENSATI	ON IF SU	CCESSF	UL.	₹ #
	A. 1		TEMO	OUEOK					1	
		IS CONT			ED BELOW	MILL BE	A REQUI	REMENT	1	
	OF IN	TO COM!	KACII				2		8	
	CXX	INSURAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VE	NDOR SHA	LL FURNI	SH PRO	OF	
	OF CO	MMERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILIT	Y INSURA	NCE PRIC	OR TO		9*
					UNLESS					
					MINIMUM	AMOUNT	OF INSUR	RANCE	- 1	
	COVER	AGE REU	OIKED	15 \$	250,000.				-	
1		BUILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE:	SUCCESS	FUL VENT	OR SHA	ы 1	96
1					ERS RISK					
					% OF THE					
		B = 11 = =							_	
		BONDS:			ENT (5%)					201
					STATE O			JCCESSF		
	CODIT	I I CD MI	III CA		2.16 01120-254 25020 02-17	1 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00	1	JUCESSE	O.L.	
SIGNATURE				SEEAE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	le.	ATE	
Asmin	1 1	DUN!				72	4-228-450	00	MIZ.	July 26, 2011
™Vice Presi	dent	FE	80-06	29111			ADI	DRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

RMA11027

\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFO NUMBER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC 1253 State Route 519 Eighty Four, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 06/01/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BON CUVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR DATE 724-228-4500 July 26, 2011 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 80-0629111 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



#### Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

DMA11027

PAGE 5

RANK WHITTAKER

FRANK WHITTAKER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC 1253 State Route 519 Eighty Four, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MODREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

06/01/		07/13/	2011		RID	O.F	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	Ü	UNITARICE	AMQUNT	
3	ACCEPTI TO BE I 20% OR PRODUC' PRODUC' LABOR S DEPARTI	ED ONL JNREAS MORE IS. I IS TO SURPLU MENT O TOME	Y IF ONABLE HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LABO STIC	THE CE. SE. THA DOME PPLIE OR, FORDU	GLASS OR STEEL OST OF DOMESTIC UCH COST IS UNRE N THE BID PRICE STIC ALUMINUM, G D OR PRODUCED IN S DEFINED BY THE OREIGN PRODUCTS CTS ARE 30% OR MADE PRODUCTS.	PREASE AS LA	RODUCTS IS FOUN SONABLE IF IT I OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL INITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED	s	
er	PROVIS: DETERM: ALUMINI THAN THAN THE DEFICE REDUCT: ALL VEH	IONS, INES T JM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO	THE SI HAT TI ASS OI EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID DO I, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNG OFFICER OF THEXISTS A BID FOR ELL THAT IS REASON WRITING, A REEVEL T BID FOR SUCH INUM, GLASS OR SERVEL	IE R L DNA DNA VAL DON	SPENDING UNIT IKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING UATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS OF THEY ARE		
	EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC	FOR I		CE &	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTION	* *	
ø.	TO ABI	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY S ING SCHEDULE IN DDENDA FOR STATE	15	SSUING		
				PART	INEER SHALL PREFI IES THAT HAVE PI	ROO	CURED DRAWINGS	1	
VATURE	-/ W			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TELEPHONE		DATE		
Vice Presi	JAVI	IEI IEI	80-06			24.	-228-4500	July 26, 2011	WE.
Vice Presi	dent	/ /	80-06	2911	1		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABO	VE



#### Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

RMA11027

PAGE 6

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC
1253 State Route 519
Eighty Four, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

06/01/2011		,		
BID OPENING DATE:	07/13/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	ANTITY LIOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
AND L PURCH SEND	IST SHALL BE FOI ASING DIVISION.	DDENDUM TO THE STA	ER IN THE STATE GINEER SHALL ALSO	
INTERI OPENII BUYER	ESTED PARTIES AN NG DATE. ANY AN	SEND THE ADDENDUM ND, IF NECESSARY, DDENDUM SHOULD BE N (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDEI DIVIS THAT SHALL EXCEP	RS AND SUBMITION.  THE SAID APPLY TO THE ALSO APPLY TO THE TION MAY BE FOR PURPOSE OF CHANGE		E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TH	
EXHIB	IT 10 DUM ACKNOWLEDGEI	MENT	a e	
ADDEN	DUM(S) AND HAVE	RECEIPT OF THE FO MADE THE NECESSAR ND/OR SPECIFICATION	Y REVISIONS TO	
ADDENI NO. 1	July 11, 2			
SIGNATURE	SEE SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS 24-228-4500 DATE	July 26, 2011
™Vice President	FEIN80-06291		·····	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

### Request for RMAIL027

SHIP VIA

RMA11027

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (OVATIENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC **1253 State Route 519** Eighty Four, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE Ö MOOREFIELD, WV 26836 304-538-2305

FOB,

06/01/2011				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/13/2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	L:30PM .
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NO. 2				
NO. 3				
NO. 4			9 o	* :
NO. 5			8	
		URE TO CONFIRM T SE FOR REJECTION		
REPRES ORAL I	ENTATION MADE OF DISCUSSION HELD F	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE METWEEN VENDOR'S	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES	
		FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	Railroad Construction	n, LLC co	8	
July 2	6, 2011		TE	
REV. 1	.1/96			
	CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE	9	
		DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
STATE	MUST BE LICENSEI		INIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENS	SE. APPLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY BE	=
	BY CONTACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	IVISION OF LABOR	
CAPITO	IL COMPLEX, BUILT	ING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	SEERE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VOITIONS	1
SIGNATURE	Harris I	TELEPHONE 72	24-228-4500 DATE	July 26, 2011
TIVice President	F-80-062911			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

RMA11027

\*\*PAGE\*\*\*

DANK HUTTTAKED

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ NUMBER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC
1253 State Route 519
Eighty Four, PA 15330

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY
(DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY
RAILROAD
120 WATER PLANT DRIVE
MOOREFIELD, WV
26836 304-538-2305

DATE PRIN		AMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		(0011	n v n	ODENTHO TIME O	1 . 70 DM
	0//13/	4-1-44-44-44-44-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4			1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	25305. TELE	PHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.		÷
		BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT		
	BIDDER TO CO				
w <sup>©</sup>	CONTRACTORS	NAME: .A	las Railroad Constr	uction, LLC	•
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV 22507		•
		R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRICE ACT		
		AF	PLICABLE LAW		,
	AND REGULATION THE "REQUEST	ONS, AND TO FOR QUOTA	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION F TION" ISSUED BY UTHORITY GOVERNI	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	S
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	URCE, VERE	ED IN SPECIFICAT BAL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS	
i e	FOR BANKRUP	CY PROTECT	ENT THE VENDOR/O	AY DEEM THE	
	REV. 5/2009			·	
<u> </u>		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		-
SIGNATURE	MINI	X	TELEPHONE 7'	24-228-4500 DATE	July 26, 2011
Vice Pres	ident	80-062911			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	EN RESPONDING		RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

1253 State Route 519

Eighty Four, PA 15330

Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RMA11027

RMA11027

RMA11027

RMA11027

RMA11027

304-558-2316

WV STATE RAIL AUTHORITY (DBA) SOUTH BRANCH VALLEY RAILROAD 120 WATER PLANT DRIVE MOOREFIELD, WV

304-538-2305 26836

DATE PRIN	***************************************	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/01/					
BID OPENING DATE:	07/13/	A SUPPLY DESCRIPTION SUPPLY SUPPLY AND A PARTY OF THE PAR	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT-PRICE	AMOUNT
8 .	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA CHARLES	MUST BE SENT OF ADMING DIVISING 15 SHINGTON SETON, WV 2	TREET, EAST	N ON THE FACE O	F
	THE ENVELOPE SEALED BID BUYER:	OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CONS	SIDERED:	
	REQ. NO.: BID OPENING BID OPENING		RMA11027 07/13/2011 1:30 PM	el X	
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y 724-228	OU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE PRINT CONCERNING T	HIS QUOTE: Scott Sepes	ky		
SIGNATURE	<del>-/()///</del> -	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DAT	E
Alm	MAN	A	72 <sup>4</sup>	4-228-4500 DAT	July 26, 2011
™vice Presid	dent / /	<b>8</b> 0-062911	1		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Line Item	Description	Unit Cost	Unit of Measure	Quantity	Extended Cost
	Tie Replacement				
1	Crosstles	\$ 82.00	per tie	9,600	\$ 787,200.00
2	Gaging of Respiked Crossties	\$ 8.40	per tie	1,920	\$ 16,128.00
3	Switch Ties	\$ 14,000.00	per switch	1	\$ 14,000.00
4	Final Surfacing and Ballast Regulation	\$ 5,100.00	per mile	20.4	\$ 104,040.00
5	Bolt Tightening	\$ 1,400.00	per mile	12.2	\$ 17,080.00
6	Surface/Line Moorefield Shop Tracks	\$ 1.75	per track foot	3,200	\$ 5,600.00

#### Notes:

- 1.) The above quantities are the agency's best estimate for the amount of work to be completed. Any variation in the actual quantities will be determine based on the unit price shown above for the given work.
- 2.) Vendors should complete this form in its entirety in lieu of submitting other quote forms. Submitted form should be provided in a legible form. (Typewritten form preferred.)
- 3.) Vendors must submit unit prices for all line items. Failure to provide unit prices will result in the disqualification of the vendor's bid.

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the u	ndersigned, Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC
of 1253 State Route 519, Eighty, Four, PA 15330	as Principal, and Arch Insurance Company
of 300 Plaza Three, Jersey City, NJ 07311-1107, a	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Missouri with its principal office in the City of Kansas City of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent (5%) of Amount of the Bid	f the Total (\$ of the Bid ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or	our neirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached he	areto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Crosstie and Switch Tie Replacement, Surfacing and Ballast	Regulating on the South Branch Valley Railroad (SBVR)
Morrefield, WV. RFQ Number: RMA11027	
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and Insurance required by	nter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full pility of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surely, for the value received, hereby slipulates and a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which i waive notice of any such extension.	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely have here	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
27th day of July	•
Principal Corporate Seal	Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC (Name of Principal)
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	Gregory Susko Vice resident
Surety Corporate Seal	Arch Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	Johns Doller
	Attorney-In-Fact Gemma B. Fendler

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

#### **Arch Insurance Company**

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

That for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar, lawful money of the United States, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, paid the undersigned corporation, and for other valuable consideration, the 

Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of 

MO and licensed to do business in the State of West Virginia consents and agrees,

that if the contract for the State Of West Virginia:

Crosstie and Switch Tie Replacement, Surfacing and Ballast Regulating on the South Branch Valley Railroad (SBVR)

Morrefield, WV

RFQ Number: RMA11027

be awarded to ATLAS RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION, LLC the undersigned corporation agrees with the said

State Of West Virginia to execute the final bonds as required by the specifications, and to

become surety in the full amount of the contract price for the faithful performance of the contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned corporation has caused this agreement to be signed by its duly authorized representative and its corporate seal be hereto affixed this

27th day of July, 2011.

Arch Insurance Company

Gemma B. Fendler, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

James D. Toennies, Kelly A. Caswell, Erika L. Toennies and Gemma B. Fendler of Norristown, PA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the payment or collection of any promissory note, check, draft or letter of credit.

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein.

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the sald Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signauthorized officers, this <u>6th</u> day of <u>November</u> , 20 <u>09</u> .	ned and its corporate seal to be affixed by their  Arch Insurance Company		
Attested and Certified	ruon modianos company		
Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary  STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS  COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS	J. Michael Pete, Vice President		
I, Brian C. Kuhn, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Martin J. Nilsen and J. Michael Pete personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as			

CERTIFICATION

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public My commission expires 12-06-2011

I, Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated November 6, 2009 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said J. Michael Pete, who executed the Power of Attorney as Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this 27th day of July 2011.

Martin J. Nilsen, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL

Brian C. Kuhn, Notary Public

City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County

My commission expires December 06, 2011

Arch Surety 3 Parkway, Ste. 1500 Philadelphia, PA 19102



00ML0013 00 03 03

Printed in U.S.A.

#### ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION December 31, 2010

#### Assets

Cash in Banks Bonds owned Stocks Premiums in course of collection Accrued interest and other assets  Total Assets	\$ 89,745,338 1,055,658,067 367,171,766 146,978,596 268,448,878 \$ 1,928,002,645
<u>Liabilities</u>	
Reserve for losses and adjustment expenses Reserve for unearned premiums Ceded reinsurance premiums payable Amounts withheld or retained by company for account of others Reserve for taxes, expenses and other liabilities	\$ 681,380,653 139,311,239 92,726,263 143,242,640 255,558,983
Total Liabilities	1,312,219,778
Surplus as regards policyholders	615,782,867
Total Surplus and Liabilities	\$ 1,928,002,645
By:  Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer  Attest:  Attest:  Senior Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel	etary

State of New York)

SS

County of Nassau)

Thomas James Ahern and Martin John Nilsen, being duly sworn, say that they are Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer and Secretary, respectively, of ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY, Missouri; and that the foregoing is a true and correct statement of financial condition of said company, as of December 31, 2010.

Subscribed and sworn to before me, this 16th day of March, 2011

Notary Public

BRYAN D. KOHLBECKER ID # 2403903 NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 1/19/2018



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Pennsylvania				
COUNTY OF Washington , TO-WIT:				
I, Dennis Stoner , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
Atlas Railroad Construction, LLC				
By: Dennis Stoner, Vice President				
Date: July 26, 2011				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of July so!				
By Commission expires    Karen J. Johnson, Notary Public				
(Seal) Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries (Notary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO				
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

THE BID.

	RMA11027
RFQ No.	TOPICE

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any Interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE		<u>}</u>
Vendor's Name: Atlas Railroad Construction	on, LLG	
A L NOW	ace !	Date: July 26, 2011
Authorized Signature:		
State of Pennsylvania	V	
County of Washington to-wit:		A TOTAL MANAGEMENT A
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 2 day	of July	COMMONWE 2001 NOT PENNSYLVANIA  Notarial Seal
My Commission expires Feb. 25	20 <u>l</u> 4.	Karen J. Johnson, Notary Public
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	Morth Strabane 1Mp., Westingson, My Commission Expires Feb. 25, 2014  Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
	Kare	en J. Johnson
		Knim A Johnson